Crown Castle
C ROW N 3 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 101
| - CASTLE Clifton Park, NY 12065

September 12, 2023

Melanie A. Bachman
Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE:  Notice of Exempt Modification for Verizon
Crown #806360_Crown_VZW
180 & 184 North Main Street, Branford, CT 06405
Latitude: 41° 17’ 22.77""/Longitude: -72° 48' 42.22"

Dear Ms. Bachman:

Verizon Wireless is requesting to file an exempt modification for an existing tower located at 180 & 184
North Main Street, Branford, CT 06405. The property is owned by Three M + M LTD and the tower is owned by
Crown Castle. Verizon now intends to add one (1) interference mitigation filters to be installed at the 100-foot
level of the tower of the 110-foot monopole. This modification may include B2, B5, B17, B14, B29, B30, B66 &
n77 hardware that is 4G(LTE) and/or 5GNR capable through remote software configuration and either or both
services may be turned on or off at various times.

Panned Modification:
Tower:

Installed New:
(1) Kaelus BSFO020F3V 1-1 Twin Bandstop 900MHZ Interference Mitigation Filter

The proposed work in this application only pertains to the installation of interference mitigation filter(s) and
does not involve any additional equipment that may be called out in the Mount Analysis and/or in Table 1 of the
Structural Analysis Reports.

The facility was approved by the Connecticut Siting Council, Docket #122, on May 3, 1990. Please see
attached.

Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies §16-50j-73, for
construction that constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). In accordance with
R.C.SA. § 16-SOj-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to First Selectman James B. Cosgrove and Town Planner
Harry Smith for the municipality. A copy is also being sent to Three M + M LTD as the property owner and
Crown Castle is the tower owner. The proposed modifications will not result in an increase in the height of the
existing tower.

1. The proposed modifications will not require the extension of the site boundary.

2. The proposed modification will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or more, or to
levels that exceed state and local criteria.

The Foundation for a Wireless World.
CrownCastle.com
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3. The operation of the replacement antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the facility to
a level at or above the Federal Communication Commission safety standard.

4. The proposed modifications will not cause a change or alteration in the physical or environmental

characteristics of the site.

5. The existing structure and its foundation can support the proposed loading.

For the foregoing reasons, Verizon respectfully submits that the proposed modifications to the above-
reference telecommunications facility constitutes an exempt modification under R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). Please

send approval/rejection letter to Attn: Domenica Tatasciore.

WW@

Domenica Tatasciore

Site Acquisition Specialist

1800 W. Park Drive

Westborough, MA 01581

(508) 621-9161/ Domenica.Tatasciore@crowncastle.com

Attachments

ce:

First Selectman James B. Cosgrove
Town of Branford

1019 Main Street

Branford, CT 06405

203-488-8394

Town Planner Harry Smith
Town of Branford

1019 Main Street
Branford, CT 06405
203-488-1255

Three M + M LTD, Property Owner

c/o Michael J. Infantino, Registered Agent
34 Sachem Road

Branford, CT 06405

203-488-8905

Crown Castle, Tower Owner

The Foundation for a Wireless World.
CrownCastle.com



THIS CHECK PRINTED ON DOCUCHECK GHOST PAPER AND HAS A GRAPHIC WATERMARK ON REVERSE SIDE

CROWN CASTLE USA INC. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
2000 CORPORATE DRIVE DALLAS TX
CANONSBURG PA 15317 32-61/1110
724-416-2000 2892715
SIX HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE AND 00/100 pae DATE  09/06/23 §**++444625 00
Pay To Connecticut Siting Council 2695915
Thg Ten Franklin Square M )ﬂ @, NP Gadrollar
Order Of New Britain CT 06051 C/_,LQ‘, s
VOID AFTER 180 DAYS

285 27h5" 10i k000G WL 03LL0OL 53

Check No 2892715
Check Date 09/06/23

Stub 1 of 1

CKRQ 806360 654624 ZAP 09/05/23 Invoice Summ 625.00 625.00

625.00 625.00



From: TrackingUpdates@fedex.com

To: Tatasciore, Domenica
Subject: FedEx Shipment 773318247292: Your package has been delivered

Date: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 10:17:28 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi. Your package was
delivered Tue, 09/12/2023 at
10:08am.

Delivered to 1019 MAIN ST, BRANFORD, CT 06405
Received by C.LTK

OBTAIN PROOF OF DELIVERY

How was your delivery ?



BE B B BB H

TRACKING NUMBER

FROM

TO

REFERENCE

SHIPPER REFERENCE

SHIP DATE

DELIVERED TO

PACKAGING TYPE

ORIGIN

DESTINATION

NUMBER OF PIECES

TOTAL SHIPMENT WEIGHT

SERVICE TYPE

773318247292

Crown Castle

1800 West Park Drive

Suite 200

WESTBORQUGH, MA, US, 01581

Town of Branford

First Selectman James B. Cosgrove
1019 Main Street

BRANFORD, CT, US, 06405

799001.7680

799001.7680

Mon 9/11/2023 05:18 PM
Receptionist/Front Desk

FedEx Envelope
WESTBOROUGH, MA, US, 01581

BRANFORD, CT, US, 06405

0.50LB

FedEx Priority Overnight

Wondering when a
package will arrive?

Enter your tracking number to see

your estimated delivery time within a

4-hour window,

TRACK A PACKAGE



From: racki

To: Tatasciore, Domenica
Subject: FedEx Shipment 773318280626: Your package has been delivered

Date: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 10:17:46 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi. Your package was
delivered Tue, 09/12/2023 at
10:08am.

Delivered to 1019 MAIN ST, BRANFORD, CT 06405
Received by C.LTK

OBTAIN PROOF OF DELIVERY

How was your delivery ?
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TRACKING NUMBER

FROM

TO

REFERENCE

SHIPPER REFERENCE

SHIP DATE

DELIVERED TO

PACKAGING TYPE

ORIGIN

DESTINATION

NUMBER OF PIECES

TOTAL SHIPMENT WEIGHT

SERVICE TYPE

773318280626

Crown Castle

1800 West Park Drive

Suite 200

WESTBOROUGH, MA, US, 01581

Town of Branford
Town Planner Harry Smith
1019 Main Street
BRANFORD, CT, US, 06405

799001.7680

799001.7680

Mon 9/11/2023 05:18 PM
Receptionist/Front Desk

FedEx Envelope
WESTBOROUGH, MA, US, 01581

BRANFORD, CT, US, 06405

0.50 LB

FedEx Priority Overnight

Wondering when a
package will arrive?

Enter your tracking number to see
your estimated delivery time within a

4-hour window.

TRACK A PACKAGE



From: TrackingUpdates@fedex.com

To: ] D n
Subject: FedEx Shipment 773318314157: Your package has been delivered

Date: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 11:34:01 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi. Your package was
delivered Tue, 09/12/2023 at
11:27am.

Delivered to 34 SACHEM RD, BRANFORD, CT 06405

OBTAIN PROOF OF DELIVERY



Delivery pictre not showing?

View in browser,

How was your delivery ?

B B HE B @8

TRACKING NUMBER

FROM

TO

REFERENCE

SHIPPER REFERENCE

SHIP DATE

DELIVERED TO

PACKAGING TYPE

ORIGIN

773318314157

Crown Castle
1800 West Park Drive

Suite 200

WESTBOROUGH, MA, US, 01581

Three M + M LTD
Michael J. Infantino, Agent
34 Sachem Road

BRANFORD, CT, US, 06405
799001.7680
799001.7680

Mon 9/11/2023 05:18 PM
Residence

FedEx Envelope

WEST

BOROUGH, MA, US, 01¢



DESTINATION BRANFORD, CT, US, 06405
SPECIAL HANDLING Residential Delivery
NUMBER OF PIECES 1
TOTAL SHIPMENT WEIGHT 0.50L8

SERVICE TYPE FedEx Priority Overnight

Wondering when a
package will arrive?

Enter your tracking number to see

your estimated delivery time within a
- 4-hour window.

" TRACK A PACKAGE

FOLLOW FEDEX (2]

B B BE B

Please do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended mailbox.
This report was generated at approximately 10:33 AM CDT 09/12/2023.

All weights are estimated.

To track the latest status of your shipment, click on the tracking number above.

Standard transit is the date and time the package is scheduled to be delivered by, based on the
selected service, destination and ship date. Limitations and exceptions may apply. Please see

the FedEx Service Guide for terms and conditions of service, including the FedEx Money-Back
Guarantee, or contact your FedEx Customer Support representative,



Gioria Dibble Pond
Chairperson

COMMISSIONERS

Energy / Telecommunications

Peter G. Boucher
Leslie Carothers

Hazardous Waste/ Low -level

Radigactive Waste

Frederick G. Adams
Bernard R. Sullivan

COUNCIL MEMBERS

Harry E. Covey
Mortimer A. Gelston
Daniel P. Lynch, Ir.
Paulann H. Sheeis
William H. Smith
Colin C. Tai

Joel M. Rinebold
Executive Director

Stanley J. Modzelesky
Executive Assistant

N

Al

STATE OF CONNECTICUT ®

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
136 Main Street, Suite 401

New Britain, Connecticut 06051
Phone : 827-7682

May 3, 1990

Metro Mobile CTS of New Haven, Inc.
50 Rockland Re¢ad
South Norwalk, CT 06854
ATTN: Phillip Mayberry
Vice Pres. & Gen. Mgr.

RE: DOCKET NO. 122 - Metro Mobile CTS of New Haven,
Inc., Certificate of Environmental Compatibility
and Public Need for the construction, operation,
and maintenance cf a cellular telephone tower and
associated equipment in the Town of Branford,
Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Mayberry:

At a meeting of the Connecticut Siting Council (Council)
on April 30, 1990, the Council considered and approved the
Development and Management (D&M) Plan for the Branford
facility with the condition that the three recommendations
by the Town of Branford regarding parking, driveway
improvements, and landscaping be implemented by Metro
Mobile. A copy of the Town's letter outlining its
concerns and recommendations are enclosed for your
information. Also enclosed for your reference is a copy
of the staff report for this D&M Plan.

This approval applies only to the Branford facility.
Modifications to this D&M Plan require advance Council
notification and approval., Please notify the Council when
construction is complete,
Very truly yours,

! ; . ]

Gloria Dibble Pond
JMR:GDP:cp

Enclosures (2}

cc: Parties of Record
Council members

4384E




Town of Branford, CT
Property Listing Report

Map Block Lot

E06/000/001/ Bldg #

1

Sec #

1 PID 837

Account

005970

Property Information

Property Location

180-182 NO MAIN ST

Owner THREEM + M LTD PART
Co-Owner na

2040 FOAL LA IVY FARM
Mailing Address

(_IHARLOTTESVILL VA 22901
Land Use 3321 AUTO REPR MDL96
Land Class c
Zoning Code 1G-1
Census Tract
Neighborhood 450
Acreage 1.34
Utilities Public Water,Public Sewer
Lot Setting/Desc | Bus. District Level,Above Street
Book / Page 0468/0305

Primary Construction Details

Photo

Sketch

Year Built 1920 Heating Fuel Gas

Building Desc. AUTO REPR MDL96 Heating Type Hot Air-no Duc
Building Style Service Shop AC Type None

Building Grade C- Bedrooms 0

Stories 1 Full Bathrooms 0

Occupancy 1.00 Half Bathrooms 0

Exterior Walls Wood Shingle Extra Fixtures 0

Exterior Walls 2 NA Total Rooms 0

Roof Style Gable/Hip Bath Style NA

Roof Cover Asphalt Kitchen Style NA

Interior Walls

Minim/Masonry

Fin Bsmt Area

Interior Walls 2 NA Fin Bsmt Quality
Interior Floors 1 Concr-Finished Bsmt Gar
Interior Floors 2 NA Fireplaces

(*Industrial / Commercial Details)

Building Use Ind/Comm
Building Condition | p

Sprinkler % NA

Heat / AC NONE

Frame Type WOOD FRAME
Baths / Plumbing | AVERAGE
Ceiling / Wall CEIL & MIN WL
Rooms / Prtns AVERAGE
Wall Height 9.00

First Floor Use NA

Foundation NA

Report Created On

9/6/2023




Town of Branford, CT

Property Listing Report Map Block Lot E06/000/001/ Bldg# 1 Sec# 1 PID 837  Accoum 005970
VYaluation Summafy {Assessed value = 70% of Appraised Value) Sub Areas
Ttem Appraised Assessed Subarea Type Gross Area (sq ) Living Area (sq ft)

Buildings 13400 9400 Office 1344 1344
Extras 18000 12600 First Floor 288 288
Improvements Finished Lower Level 1344 1008
Outbuildings 12700 8800 Store Display Area 480 480
Land 715500 500900 Atfic, Unfinished 768 0
Total 759600 531700 Basement, Unfinished 480 0
Outbuilding and Extra Features Deck, Wood 64 0

Type Description

PAVING-ASPHALT 1500 S F.

GEN 30-99KW PRMT BKP 1 UNITS

W/O TOP RL-8' 200 L.F.

SHED COM MAS 640 S.F.

Total Area 4768 3120

Sales History

Owner of Record Book/ Page Sale Date Sale Price

THREE M + M LTD PART 0468/0305 1989-04-04 0

Report Created OGn 91612023



Property Listing Report

Town of Branford, CT

Map Block Lot

E06/000/001/00001; #

2 Sec# 1 PID 837

Account

005970

Photo

Sketch

Primary Construction Details

Year Built 1920 Heating Fuel Qil
Building Desc. Ind/IComm Heating Type Forced Air-Duc
Building Style Service Shop AC Type None (*Industrial / Commercial Details)
Building Grade C- Bedooms 0 Building Use AUTO REPR MDL96
Stories 1 Foll Barlupome: | 10 Building Condition | F
Occupancy 1.00 Half Bathrooms | Sprinkler % NA
Exterior Walls Clapboard Extra Fixtures 0 Heat / AC NONE

Exterior Walls 2 Pre-Fab Wood Total Rooms 0 Frame Type WOOD FRAME
Roof Style Gable/Hip Bath Style NA Baths / Plumbing | AVERAGE

Roof Cover Asphalt Kitchen Style NA Ceiling / Wall CEILING ONLY
Interior Walls Minim/Masonry Fin Bsmt Area Rooms / Prtns AVERAGE
Interior Walls 2 NA Fin Bsmt Quality Wall Height 14.00

Interior Floors 1 Concr-Finished Bsmt Gar First Floor Use NA

Interior Floors 2 NA Fireplaces Foundation NA
Sub Areas
Subarea Type ((;Sr:srsomea Z:-ifr:)g Area Subirea Tipe ((3::5; )Area t;:fn';; Area

First Floor 6120 6120

Slab 6120 0

Total Area 12240 6120

Report Created On

9/6/2023




Property Listing Report

Town of Branford, CT

Map Block Lot

E06/000/001/00B0R; #

3 Sec# 1 PID 837

Account

005970

Photo Sketch
No Photo Available :
No Photo Available
Primary Construction Details
Year Built 0 Heating Fuel
Building Desc. Vacant Heating Type
Building Style AC Type (*Industrial / Commercial Details)
Building Grade Bedrooms 0 Building Use AUTO REPR MDL00
Stories Full Bathrooms 0 . .
Building Condition
Occupancy Half Bathrooms 0 Sprinkler % NA
Exterior Walls Extra Fixtures 0 Heat / AC NA
Exterior Walls 2 NA Total Rooms 0 Frame Type NA
Roof Style Bath Style NA Baths / Plumbing NA
Roof Cover Kitchen Style NA Ceiling / Wall NA
Interior Walls Fin Bsmt Area Rooms / Prtns NA
Interior Walls 2 NA Fin Bsmt Quality Wall Height NA
Interior Floors 1 Bsmt Gar First Floor Use NA
Interior Floors 2 NA Fireplaces Foundation NA
Sub Areas
Subarea Type Gross Area Living Area Subarea Type Gross Area Living Area
(sq ft) (sq ft) (sq o) (sq ft)
Total Area 12240 6120
Report Created On 9/6/2023




Town of Branford, Connecticut - Assessment Parcel Map
Parcel: E06-000-001-00002 Address: 180-182 NO MAIN ST

: v i i Disclaimer:
Approximate Scale: 1 inch : 100 feet This map is for informational purposes only.
Grand List Date: June 2023 All information is subject to verification by any user. The Town of Branford and its mapping

contractors assume no legal responsibility for the information contained herein.
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BSF0020F3V1-1

TWIN BANDSTOP 900MHZ INTERFERENCE MITIGATION FILTER

The BSF0020 is ideal for co-located 700, 850 and 900 networks. Utilising a
2.6MHz guardband the BSF0020 provides rejection of the 900 UL band
while passing 700/850 UL and DL bands. Capable of being used in an
outdoor environment the BSF0020 contains two identical bandstop filters,
suitable for 2x2 MIMO configuration, offering excellent insertion loss, group
delay and rejection.

FEATURES

e Passes full 700 and 850 bands
e Low insertion loss

Rejection of 900MHz uplink
DC/AISG pass

e Twin unit

e Dual twin mounting available

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

BAND NAME 700 PATH/ 850 UPLINK PATH 850 DOWNLINK PATH
Passband 698 - 849MHz 869 - 891.5MHz
Insertion loss 0.1dB typical / 0.3dB maximum 0.5dB typical, 1.45dB maximum
Return loss 24dB typical, 18dB minimum
Maximum input power (Per Port) 100W average 200W average and 66W per 5MHz
Rejection 53dB minimum @ 894.1 - 896.5MHz
ELECTRICAL
Impedance 500hms
Intermodulation products -160dBc maximum in UI:1B5?>,Z%E;E:;L:(?:1:%2V€MHQZfiﬁgggg}nwnh 2 x 43dBm carriers
DC / AISG
Passband 0 - 13MHz
Insertion loss 0.3dB maximum
Return loss 15dB minimum
Input voltage range + 33V
DC current rating 2A continuous, 4A peak
Compliance 3GPP TS 25.461
ENVIRONMENTAL
For further details of environmental compliance, please contact Kaelus.
Temperature range -20°C to +60°C | -4°F to +140°F
Ingress protection IP67
Altitude 2600m | 8530ft
Lightning protection RF port: £5kA maximum (8/20us), IEC 61000-4-5 — Unit must be terminated with some lightning protection circuits.
MTBF >1,000,000 hours
Compliance ETSI EN 300 019 class 4.1H, RoHS, NEBS GR-487-CORE
MECHANICAL
Dimensions Hx D x W 269 x 277 x 80mm | 10.60 x 10.90 x 3.15in (Excluding brackets and connectors)
Weight 8.0 kg | 17.6 Ibs (no bracket)
Finish Powder coated, light grey (RAL7035)
Connectors RF: 4.3-10 (F) x 4
Mounting Optional pole/wall bracket supplied with two metal cla_mps 45—_178mm diameter poles or custom bracket. See ordering
information.
Rev5 May 132020 BSFO020F3V1-1

© Kaelus 2020. All rights reserved Page 1 Contact Us: +1 303 768 8080 | +61 (0) 7 3907 1200 | www.kaelus.com


http://www.kaelus.com
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ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER CONFIGURATION OPTIONAL FEATURES CONNECTORS
) DC/AISG PASS
BSF0020F3V1 TWIN, 2 in/2 out NO BRACKET 4.3-10 (F)
BSF0020F3V1-1 TWIN, 2 in/2 out DC/AISG PASS 4.3-10 (F)
BSF0020F3V1-2 QUAD, 4 in/ 4 out DC/AISG PASS 4.3-10 (F)
Rev5 May 13 2020 BSF0020F3V1-1
© Kaelus 2020. All rights reserved Page 2

Contact Us: +1303 768 8080 | +61 (0) 7 3907 1200 | www.kaelus.com
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verizon’

Colliers Engineering & Design CT, P.C.
1055 Washington Boulevard
Stamford, CT 06901
203.324.0800
peter.albano@collierseng.com

Antenna Mount Analysis Report with Hardware Upgrades
and PMI Requirements

Mount ReAnalysis

SMART Tool Project #: 10208049
Colliers Engineering & Design CT, P.C. Project #: 23777204

August 2, 2023

Site Information Site ID: 5000385364-vVZW / BRANFORD CT
Site Name: BRANFORD CT
Carrier Name: Verizon Wireless
Address: 180 No. Main Street

Branford, Connecticut 06405
New Haven County

Latitude: 41.289542°
Longitude: -72.811767°
Structure Information Tower Type: 110-Ft Monopole
Mount Type: 15.00-Ft Combined Platform

FUZE ID # 17123777

Analysis Results

Combined Platform: 89.6% Pass w/ Hardware Upgrades*
* Antennas and equipment to be installed in compliance with PMI Requirements of this mount analysis.

***Contractor PMI Requirements:

Included at the end of this MA report

Available & Submitted via portal at https://pmi.vzwsmart.com
For additional questions and support, please reach out to:
pmisupport@colliersengineering.com

Report Prepared By: Ismaias Recinos



Mount Structural Analysis Report
(1) 15.00-Ft Combined Platform

Executive Summary:

The objective of this report is to determine the capacity of the antenna support mount at the subject facility for the
final wireless telecommunications configuration, per the applicable codes and standards. Any modification listed

August 2, 2023
Site ID: 5000385364-VZW / BRANFORD CT

under Sources of Information was assumed completed and was included in this analysis.

This analysis is inclusive of the mount structure only and does not address the structural capacity of the supporting
structure. This mounting frame was not analyzed as an anchor attachment point for fall protection. All climbing

activities are required to have a fall protection plan completed by a competent person.

Sources of Information:

Document Type

Remarks

Radio Frequency Data Sheet (RFDS)

Verizon RFDS, Site ID: 323465, dated September 1, 2020
Filter Add Scope Provided by Verizon Wireless

Mount Mapping Report

Level-Up Towers, Site ID: 468228, dated February 17, 2021

Previous Mount Analysis

Maser Consulting Connecticut Project #: 21777050A
Dated April 8, 2021

Post Modification Inspection

Colliers Engineering & Design Project #: 21777050
Dated March 2, 2023

Analysis Criteria:

Codes and Standards: ANSI/TIA-222-H
2022 Connecticut State Building Code (CSBC), Effective October 1, 2022

Wind Parameters: Basic Wind Speed (Ultimate 3-sec. Gust), Vur: 125 mph
Ice Wind Speed (3-sec. Gust): 50 mph
Design Ice Thickness: 1.00 in
Risk Category: Il
Exposure Category: C
Topographic Category: 1
Topographic Feature Considered: N/A
Topographic Method: N/A
Ground Elevation Factor, Ke: 0.997

Seismic Parameters: Ss: 0.201g
Si: 0.053 g

Maintenance Parameters: Wind Speed (3-sec. Gust): 30 mph
Maintenance Live Load, Lv: 250 Ibs.
Maintenance Live Load, Lm: 500 Ibs.

Analysis Software: RISA-3D (V17)




Mount Structural Analysis Report August 2, 2023
(1) 15.00-Ft Combined Platform Site ID: 5000385364-VZW / BRANFORD CT
Page | 3

Final Loading Confiquration:

The following equipment has been considered for the analysis of the mount:

Mount Equipment
Elevation | Elevation | Quantity Manufacturer Model Status
(ft) (ft)

6 Andrew DB846F65ZAXY

2 Raycap RRFDC-3315-PF-48*

1 - GPS

6 CommScope JAHH-65B-R3B .

Retained

97.00 99.00 3 Samsung MT6407-77A

3 CommScope CBC78-T-DS-43

3 Samsung B2/B66A RRH-BR049

3 Samsung B5/B13 RRH-BR0O4C

2 Kaelus KA-6030 Added

The recent mount mapping reported existing OVP units. It is acceptable to install up to any three (3) of the OVP
model numbers listed below as required at any location other than the mount face without affecting the structural
capacity of the mount. If OVP units are installed on the mount face, a mount re-analysis may be required unless
replacing an existing OVP.

Model Number Ports AKA
DB-B1-6C-12AB-0Z 6 OVP-6
RVZDC-6627-PF-48 12 OVP-12

Standard Conditions:

1. All engineering services are performed on the basis that the information provided to Colliers Engineering &
Design CT, P.C. and used in this analysis is current and correct. The existing equipment loading has been
applied at locations determined from the supplied documentation. Any deviation from the loading locations
specified in this report shall be communicated to Colliers Engineering & Design CT, P.C. to verify deviation
will not adversely impact the analysis.

2. Mounts are assumed to have been properly fabricated, installed and maintained in good condition, twist
free and plumb in accordance with its original design and manufacturer’s specifications.

Obvious safety and structural issues/deficiencies noticed at the time of the mount mapping and reported in
the Mount Mapping Report are assumed to be corrected and documented as part of the PMI process and
are not considered in the mount analysis.

The mount analysis and the mount mapping are not a condition assessment of the mount. Proper
maintenance and condition assessments are still required post analysis.

3. For mount analyses completed from other data sources (including new replacement mounts) and not
specifically mapped in accordance with the NSTD-446 Standard, the mounts are assumed to have been
properly fabricated, installed and maintained in good condition, twist free and plumb in accordance with its
original design and manufacturer’s specifications.

4. All member connections are assumed to have been designed to meet or exceed the load carrying capacity
of the connected member unless otherwise specified in this report.



Mount Structural Analysis Report
(1) 15.00-Ft Combined Platform

August 2, 2023
Site ID: 5000385364-VZW / BRANFORD CT
Page | 4

5. The mount was checked up to, and including, the bolts that fasten it to the mount collar/attachment and
threaded rod connections in collar members if applicable. Local deformation and interaction between the
mount collar/attachment and the supporting tower structure are outside the scope of this analysis.

6. All services are performed, results obtained, and recommendations made in accordance with generally
accepted engineering principles and practices. Colliers Engineering & Design CT, P.C. is not responsible
for the conclusion, opinions, and recommendations made by others based on the information supplied.

7. Structural Steel Grades have been assumed as follows, if applicable, unless otherwise noted in this

analysis:

o Channel, Solid Round, Angle, Plate

Pipe
Threaded Rod
Bolts

O O O O

HSS (Rectangular)

ASTM A36 (Gr. 36)
ASTM 500 (Gr. B-46)
ASTM A53 (Gr. B-35)
F1554 (Gr. 36)
ASTM A325

Discrepancies between in-field conditions and the assumptions listed above may render this analysis
invalid unless explicitly approved by Colliers Engineering & Design CT, P.C..

Analysis Results:

Component Utilization % Pass/Fail
Platform Face Horizontal 60.6 % Pass
Platform Standoff 24.0% Pass
Platform Crossmember 27.6% Pass
Crossmember Plate 47.3 % Pass
Corner Plate 27.0% Pass
Platform Grating Support 36.9% Pass
Connection Plate 89.6 % Pass
Platform Connector Pipe 85.5% Pass
Face Horizontal 77.9% Pass
Mount Pipe 39.1% Pass
Mount Pipe P2.5 31.9% Pass
Face Bracing 27.6% Pass
Tieback 27.7% Pass
GPS Pipe 0.7% Pass
Connection 25.8% Pass

Structure Rating — (Controlling Utilization of all Components) 89.6%

* Results valid after hardware upgrades noted in the PMI Requirements are installed.



Mount Structural Analysis Report August 2, 2023
(1) 15.00-Ft Combined Platform Site ID: 5000385364-VZW / BRANFORD CT
Page | 5

Mount Steel (EPA)a per ANSI/TIA-222-H Section 2.6.11.2:

Ice Mount Pipes Excluded Mount Pipes Included
Thickness Front (EPA)a Side (EPA)a Front (EPA)a Side (EPA)a
(In) (Sq. Ft.) (Sq. Ft.) (Sq. Ft.) (Sq. Ft.)
0 97.2 93.6 129.4 125.8
0.5 117.1 121.7 166.8 162.2
1 140.4 146.1 204.1 198.5

Notes:

- (EPA)a values listed above may be used in the absence of more precise information
- (EPA)a values in the table above include 3 sector(s).

- Ka factors included in (EPA)a calculations

Requirements:

The existing mount will be SUFFICIENT for the final loading configuration shown in attachment 2 upon the
completion of the requirements listed below.

Contractor shall install the proposed filter units on new Site Pro 1 Dual Swivel Mount Kit (Part # RRUDSM or
EOR approved equivalent) in the location shown in the placement diagrams.

ANSI/ASSP rigging plan review services compliant with the requirements of ANSI/TIA 322 are available for a
Construction Class IV site or other, if required. Separate review fees will apply.

Attachments:

Contractor Required Post Installation Inspection (PMI) Report Deliverables
Antenna Placement Diagrams

Mount Photos

Mount Mapping Report (for reference only)

Analysis Calculations

vk wn e



Mount Desktop — Post Modification Inspection (PMI) Report Requirements

Documents & Photos Required from Contractor — Passing Mount Analysis

Passing Mount Analysis requires a PMI due to a modification in loading.
Electronic pdf version of this can be downloaded at https://pmi.vzwsmart.com.
For additional questions and support, please reach out to pmisupport@colliersengineering.com

PSLC #: 5000385364 SMART Project #: 10208049 Fuze Project ID: 17123777

Purpose — to provide SMART Tool structural vendor the proper documentation in order to complete
the required Mount Desktop review of the Post Modification Inspection Report.

e Contractor is responsible for making certain the photos provided as noted below provide
confirmation that the installation was completed in accordance with this Passing Mount
Analysis.

e Contractor shall relay any data that can impact the performance of the mount, this includes
safety issues.

Base Requirements:

e If installation will cause damage to the structure, the climbing facility, or safety climb if present
or any installed system, SMART Tool vendor to be notified prior to install. Any special photos
outside of the standard requirements will be indicated on the drawings.

* Provide “as built mount drawings” showing contractor’s name, contact information, preparer’s
signature, and date. Any deviations from the drawings (Proposed modification) shall be shown.
NOTE: If loading is different than what is conveyed in the passing mount analysis (MA) contact
the SMART Tool vendor immediately.

* Each photo should be time and date stamped

* Photos should be high resolution.

e Contractor shall ensure that the safety climb wire rope is supported and not adversely
impacted by the install of the modification components. This may involve the install of wire
rope guides, or other items to protect the wire rope. If there is conflict, contact the SMART Tool
engineer for recommendations.

* The PMI can be accessed at the following portal: https:/pmi.vzwsmart.com

Photo Requirements:

* Photos taken at ground level
o Photo of Gate Signs showing the tower owner, site name, and number.
o Overall tower structure after installation.
o Photos of the mount after installation; if the mounts are at different rad elevations,
pictures must be provided for all elevations that equipment was installed.
* Photos taken at Mount Elevation
o Photos showing the safety climb wire rope above and below the mount prior to
installation.
o Photos showing the climbing facility and safety climb if present.
o Photos showing each individual sector after installation. Each entire sector shall be in
one photo to show the interconnection of members.




= These photos shall also certify that the placement and geometry of the
equipment on the mount is as depicted in the antenna placement diagram in this
form.
o Photos that show the model number of each antenna and piece of equipment installed
per sector.

Antenna & equipment placement and Geometry Confirmation:

The contractor shall certify that the antenna & equipment placement and geometry is in
accordance with the sketch and table as included in the mount analysis and noted below.

[] The contractor certifies that the photos support and the equipment on the mount is as depicted on
the sketch and table included in this form and with the mount analysis provided.

OR

[ The contractor notes that the equipment on the mount is not in accordance with the sketch and has
noted the differences below and provided photo documentation of any alterations.

Special Instructions / Validation as required from the MA or any other information the contractor

deems necessary to share that was identified:

Issue:

Contractor shall install the proposed filter units on new Site Pro 1 Dual Swivel Mount Kit (Part # RRUDSM or
EOR approved equivalent) in the location shown in the placement diagrams.

Response:

Special Instruction Confirmation:

[] The contractor has read and acknowledges the above special instructions.

L1 All hardware listed in the Special Instructions above (if applicable) has been properly
installed, and the existing hardware was inspected.

L] The material utilized was as specified in the SMART Tool engineering vendor Special Instructions
above (if applicable) and included in the material certification folder is a packing list or invoice for these
materials.

OR

[ The material utilized was approved by a SMART Tool engineering vendor as an “equivalent” and this
approval is included as part of the contractor submission.




Comments:

Contractor certifies that the climbing facility / safety climb was not damaged prior to starting work:

O Yes O No

Contractor certifies no new damage created during the current installation:

O Yes 1 No

Contractor to certify the condition of the safety climb and verify no damage when leaving the site:

[ Safety Climb in Good Condition [ Safety Climb Damaged

Certifying Individual:

Company:

Employee Name:

Contact Phone:

Email:

Date:




Structure: 5000385364-VZW - BRANFORD CT

Sector: A
Structure Type: Monopole
Mount Elev: 97.00

10208049

8/2/2023

Page: 1

ng

Plan View

A10

Front View - Looking at Structure

Al10

5 4 3 2 1
Height ~ Width H Dist Pipe Pipe Ant C.Ant  Ant

Ref#  Model (in) (in) FrmL. # PosV Pos Frm T.  H Off Status Validation
A10  for loading 72 10 170 1 a Front 36 0 Retained 02/06/2023
Al JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 118 2 a Front  88.5 8 Retained 02/06/2023
Al JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 118 2 b Front  88.5 -8 Retained 02/06/2023
A4 CBC78-T-DS-43 7.9 5.9 118 2 a Behind 72 4 Retained 02/06/2023
R5 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 15 15 118 2 a Behind 72 0 Retained 02/06/2023
Al2 KA-6030 10.6 3.2 118 2 a Behind 102 -4 Added
Al2 KA-6030 10.6 3.2 118 2 b Behind 102 4 Added
R13 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 (RFV01U-D1A) 15 15 90 3 a Behind 60 0 None
R2 MT6407-77A 35.1 16.1 62 4 a Front  88.5 0 Retained 02/06/2023
A10 for loading 72 10 10 5 a Front 36 0 Retained 02/06/2023
R1 B5/B13 RRH-BR04C 15 15 Member Retained 02/06/2023
R2 B5/B13 RRH-BR04C (RFV01U-D2A) 15 15 Member Retained 02/06/2023
R3 B5/B13 RRH-BR04C (RFV01U-D2A) 15 15 Member Retained 02/06/2023
GPS GPS 4.5 4.7 Member Retained 02/06/2023




Structure: 5000385364-VZW - BRANFORD CT

Sector: B 8/2/2023
Structure Type: Monopole 10208049 'F”W., ng
Mount Elev: 97.00 Page: 2

Plan View

Front View - Looking at Structure

A10 Al10

Height  Width H Dist Pipe Pipe Ant C.Ant  Ant

Ref#  Model (in) (in) FrmL. # PosV Pos Frm T.  H Off Status Validation
A10  for loading 72 10 170 1 a Front 36 0 Retained 02/06/2023
Al JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 118 2 a Front  88.5 8 Retained 02/06/2023
Al JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 118 2 b Front  88.5 -8 Retained 02/06/2023
A4 CBC78-T-DS-43 7.9 5.9 118 2 a Behind 72 4 Retained 02/06/2023
R5 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 15 15 118 2 a Behind 72 0 Retained 02/06/2023
R13 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 (RFV01U-D1A) 15 15 90 3 a Behind 60 0 None

R2 MT6407-77A 35.1 16.1 62 4 a Front  88.5 0 Retained 02/06/2023
A10  for loading 72 10 10 5 a Front 36 0 Retained 02/06/2023

Copyright 2019 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All Rights Reserved



Structure: 5000385364-VZW - BRANFORD CT

Sector: C 8/2/2023
Structure Type: Monopole 10208049 'F”W., ng
Mount Elev: 97.00 Page: 3

Plan View

Front View - Looking at Structure

A10 Al10

Height  Width H Dist Pipe Pipe Ant C.Ant  Ant

Ref#  Model (in) (in) FrmL. # PosV Pos Frm T.  H Off Status Validation
A10  for loading 72 10 170 1 a Front 36 0 Retained 02/06/2023
Al JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 118 2 a Front  88.5 8 Retained 02/06/2023
Al JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 118 2 b Front  88.5 -8 Retained 02/06/2023
A4 CBC78-T-DS-43 7.9 5.9 118 2 a Behind 72 4 Retained 02/06/2023
R5 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 15 15 118 2 a Behind 72 0 Retained 02/06/2023
R13 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 (RFV01U-D1A) 15 15 90 3 a Behind 60 0 None

R2 MT6407-77A 35.1 16.1 62 4 a Front  88.5 0 Retained 02/06/2023
A10  for loading 72 10 10 5 a Front 36 0 Retained 02/06/2023

Copyright 2019 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All Rights Reserved
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V3.0 Updated on 8-31-2020

. FCC #
Antenna Mount Mapping Form (PATENT PENDING)
p-
MASER Tower Owner: Crown Castle Mapping Date: 2/17/2021
v coNsulLTING P A |Site Name: BRANFORD CT Tower Type: Monopole
Site Number or ID: 468228 Tower Height (Ft.): 110
Mapping Contractor: Level-Up Towers Mount Elevation (Ft.): 97

This antenna mapping form is the property of TES and under PATENT PENDING. The formation contained herein is considered confidential in nature and is to be used only for the specific customer it was intended for. Reproduction, transmission, publication,
modification or disclosure by any method is prohibited except by express written permission of TES. All means and methods are the responsibility of the contractor and the work shall be compliant with ANSI/ASSE A 10.48, OSHA, FCC, FAA and other safety
requirements that may apply. TES is not warrantying the usability of the safety climb as it must be assessed prior to each use in compliance with OSHA requirements.

Moun.t Pipe Configuration and Geometries [Unit = Inches] '
Vertical Horizontal vertial Horizontal
;ec’.co.r/ Mount Pipe Size & Length Di Offse,t Offset "C1, iechr/ Mount Pipe Size & Length D_Offsejc Offset "C1,
osition 'mef'on C2, 3, etc."| POsItion 'meSs " 2, c3,ete
Al Pipe 2.39x0.21", 84" Long 76.00 10.00 C1 Pipe 2.39x0.21", 84" Long 76.00 10.00
| 14 ‘ A2  [Pipe 2.39x0.21", 126" Long 120.00 62.00 C2 [Pipe 2.39x0.21", 126" Long 120.00 62.00
aci 0 wast e e - Ay A3  |Pipe 2.39x0.21", 96" Long 66.00 90.00 C3  |Pipe 2.39x0.21", 96" Long 66.00 90.00
e ; d | A4 Pipe 2.39x0.21", 126" Long 120.00 118.00 c4 Pipe 2.39x0.21", 126" Long 120.00 118.00
A5 Pipe 2.39x0.21", 84" Long 76.00 170.00 C5 Pipe 2.39x0.21", 84" Long 76.00 170.00
A6 Cé
B1 Pipe 2.39x0.21", 84" Long 76.00 10.00 D1
ol B2 |Pipe 2.39x0.21", 126" Long 120.00 | 62.00 D2
: B3 Pipe 2.39x0.21", 96" Long 66.00 90.00 D3
B4 Pipe 2.39x0.21", 126" Long 120.00 118.00 D4
B5 Pipe 2.39x0.21", 84" Long 76.00 170.00 D5
B6 D6
Distance between bottom rail and mount CL elevation (dim d). Unit is inches. See 'Mount Elev Ref' tab for details. : 18.00
Distance from top of bottom support rail to lowest tip of ant./eqgpt. of Carrier above. (N/A if > 10 ft.) :
Distance from top of bottom support rail to highest tip of ant./eqpt. of Carrier below. (N/A if > 10 ft.) :
Please enter additional infomation or comments below.
' \ Tower Face Width at Mount Elev. (ft.): | |Tower Leg Size or Pole Shaft Diameter at Mount Elev. (in.): | 27
, \ Mounting Locations Photos of
SECTOR B 4 Y SECTOR C Enter antenna model. If not labeled, enter "Unknown". . . g 0r0s 0
\. / [Units are inches and degrees] antennas
e N
~ P n Horiz.
P A8 e e £ i
LEG B —LEG C Coax [Antenna Vertical "ht | Antenna
\ / 2 Antenna Models if | Width | Depth Height | _. . " Offse: h . Photo
Y/ A = i . ] Size and | Center- | Distances"by,, by,, [ (Use""if | Azimuth
\ v Known (in.) (in.) (in.) ) \ Ant. i Numbers
c Qty |line (Ft.) [bs,, byp...." (Inches) nt.is | (Degrees)
\/ < behind)
y / \ N Sector A
= =7 -_\ — =] Tveeel__ Ant;, |Worn Label 10.00 [ 800 | 72.00 |[1-1-5/8]98.8333 36.00 9.00 | 40.00 68
’fa ' -
SECTOR A~/ Y . Ay,
| Antlc
\:r/)r Horizontal Ant,, [ALU B13 RRH4x30 12.00 8.00 20.00 101.333 50.00 -7.00 40.00 71
Offset "h" Ant,,
\_ -_V_ A
Ant;, |Commscope SBNHH-] 12.00 7.00 73.00 97.3333 44.00 9.00 40.00 109
= Antia = Antaa k= Antsa z Antsa = Ant;, |Commscope SBNHH-] 12.00 7.00 73.00 97.3333 44.00 9.00 40.00 109
—(31_ O _DI_ QL _QI_ Antsa
Ant;. [Nokia UHIE, B66a RRH 12.00 7.00 26.00 96.3333 56.00 -7.00 40.00 73
= A 8 3 A ] 8 A .
Z ntib | 8 gt 12 nth 2 gt | 8 ntse Ant,, |Kathrein742213V01| 6.00 | 3.00 | 77.00 102.5 36.00 8.00 40.00 78
5
. I ) I ] I . I Ant,, |Nokia UHFA, B25 RRH 18.00 | 12.00 | 21.00 101.25 51.00 -8.00 40.00 74
1 o — 2 — 5 & A
m:4c
— -t Ants, [Worn Label 10.00 8.00 72.00 |1-1-5/8]98.8333 36.00 9.00 40.00 76
Antg,
r +r o o Antg,
Antic Antoo Antse Antc Antse Anton
Cr Standoff
C2
. Ant on
c w Standoff
C4
Ant on
C5
Tower
q Ant on
Antenna Layout (Looking Out From Tower) Tower




Mount Azimuth (Degree)
for Each Sector

Tower Leg Azimuth (Degree)

for Each Sector

Sector B

Ant;,

Worn Label

10.00

8.00

72.00

1-1-5/8

98.8333

36.00

9.00

160.00

91

Sector A: 30.00

Deg [Leg A:

Deg

Antlb

Sector B: 150.00

Deg |Leg B:

Deg

Ant;,

Sector C: 270.00

Deg |Leg C:

Deg

Ant,,

ALU B13 RRH4x30

12.00

8.00

20.00

101.333

50.00

-7.00

160.00

92

Sector D:

Deg |Leg D:

Deg

Anth

Climbing Fac

ility Information

Ant,.

Location: 180.00

Deg

Sector B

Ants,

Commscope SBNHH-

12.00

7.00

73.00

97.3333

44.00

9.00

160.00

93

Corrosion Type:

Good condition.

Ant3b

Commscope SBNHH-

12.00

7.00

73.00

97.3333

44.00

9.00

160.00

93

Climbing

Access:

Climbing path was unobstructed.

Ant3c

Nokia UHIE, B66a RRH

12.00

7.00

26.00

96.3333

56.00

-7.00

160.00

93

Facility

Condition:

Good condition.

Ant,,

Kathrein 742213V01

6.00

3.00

77.00

102.5

36.00

8.00

160.00

94

4“

r',_ -

|| TIF OF EQUIPMENT

/ -
EXISTING PLATFORM

i
I

___TIP OF EQUIPMENTY

H

E

RIR

TE OF BQUIPMENT

I

EXISTING SECTOR FRAME
MOUNT

=

TE OF EQUIPMENTY

DISTANCE FROM TOP OF MaM
FLATFORM MEMBER TO LOWEST TIF
OF ANT./EQPT. OF CARRIER ABOVE.
(M/5 IF > 10 FT.)

DISTANCE FROM TOF OF MAIN
PLATFORM MEMBER TO HIGHEST TIF
OF ANT./ECPT. OF CARRIER BELOW.
(M4 IF > 10 FT.)

DISTANCE FROM TOP OF BOTTOM
SUPPORT RAIL TO LOWEST TIP OF
ANT,/EQPT, OF CARRIER ABOVE.
(N/A F > 10 FT)

DISTANCE FROM TOP OF EBOTTOM
SUPPORT RAIL TO HIGHEST TIP OF
ANT./EQPT. OF CARRIER BELOW.
[MJ& IF > 10 FT.)

Ant4b

Nokia UHFA, B25 RRH

18.00

12.00

21.00

101.25

51.00

-8.00

160.00

94

Ant,,

Ants,

Worn Label

10.00

8.00

72.00

1-1-5/8

98.8333

36.00

9.00

160.00

94

Ant5b

Ants,

Ant on
Standoff

Ant on
Standoff

Ant on
Tower

Ant on
Tower

Sector C

Anty,

Worn Label

10.00

8.00

72.00

1-1-5/8

98.8333

36.00

9.00

280.00

128

Antlb

Ant;,

Ant,,

ALU B13 RRH4x30

12.00

8.00

20.00

101.333

50.00

-7.00

280.00

129

Anth

Ant,,

Antgs,

Commscope SBNHH-

12.00

7.00

73.00

97.3333

44.00

9.00

280.00

130

Ant3b

Commscope SBNHH-

12.00

7.00

73.00

97.3333

44.00

9.00

280.00

130

Ants,

Nokia UHIE, B66a RRH

12.00

7.00

26.00

96.3333

56.00

-7.00

280.00

131

Ant,,

Kathrein 742213V01

6.00

3.00

77.00

102.5

36.00

8.00

280.00

132

Ant4b

Nokia UHFA, B25 RRH

18.00

12.00

21.00

101.25

51.00

-8.00

280.00

132

Ant,,

Ants,

Worn Label

10.00

8.00

72.00

1-1-5/8

98.8333

36.00

9.00

280.00

133

Antsb

Ant:.

Ant on
Standoff

Ant on
Standoff

Ant on
Tower

Ant on
Tower

Sector D

Antla

Antlb

Antlc

Antza

Anth

Antzc

Ant3a

Ant3b

Ant;.

Ant,,

Ant4b

Ant,.

Ant:,

Ant5b

Ant:.

Ant on
Standoff

Ant on
Standoff

Ant on
Tower

Ant on
Tower

Observed Safety and Structural Issues During the Mount Mapping

Issue #

Description of Issue

| Photo #




Mapping Notes

00O N O UL B WN -

. Please report any visible structural or safety issues observed on the antenna mounts (Damaged members, loose connections, tilting mounts, safety climb issues, etc.)

. If the thickness of the existing pipes or tubing can't be obtained from a general tool (such as Caliper), please use an ultrasonic measurement tool (thickness gauge) to measure the thickness.
. Please create all required detail sketches of the mounts and insert them into the "Sketches" tab.

. Please measure and enter the bolt sizes and types under the Members Box in the spreadsheet of the mount type.

. Take and label the photos of the tower, mounts, connections, antennas and all measurements. Minimum 50 photos are requi